Determination 

48. For the reasons set out above I find in favour of Dwayne Harbord’s claim that he was 

unjustifiably constructively dismissed by the respondent, Waste Management Limited. 

49. I therefore direct the respondent to pay to the applicant $15,000.00 (fifteen thousand 

dollars) compensation for humiliation, etc. 

50. I also direct the respondent to pay to the applicant wages lost to him from the period 

of his termination until he recently commenced employment: leave is reserved to the 

parties in the event agreement is not forthcoming on the sum involved.